

No. 06-984

IN THE MORRIS TYLER MOOT COURT OF APPEALS AT YALE

JOSE ERNESTO MEDELLIN

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT STATE OF TEXAS

D. Zachary Hudson
Gabriel Rauterberg
Yale Law School
127 Wall Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06511
(808)-285-4419
Counsel for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
OPINIONS BELOW..... 1
JURISDICTION 1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6
ARGUMENT..... 10

I. THE PRESIDENT EXCEEDED HIS CONSTITUTIONALLY GRANTED POWERS BY ATTEMPTING TO UNILATERALLY ALTER THE PROCEDURAL OPERATIONS OF STATE COURTS...... 10

A. The President’s Attempt to Alter the Operations of State Criminal Proceedings by Executive Memorandum Impermissibly Intrudes on State Sovereignty...... 11

1. The Federal Government has Only Limited Ability to Mandate State Action in Domestic Affairs. 12

2. The President’s Ability to Compel State Action In the Furtherance of Foreign Affairs is Limited, and Does Not Encompass the Authority to Control State Courts By Executive Memorandum. 13

3. Allowing the President to Alter State Criminal Procedural Rules by Executive Memorandum Issued Pursuant to an International Agreement Grants the Executive Unprecedented, Far-Reaching Power Over the States... 14

B. The President Does Not Have the Authority to Overturn Judicial Precedent and Practice by Executive Memorandum...... 15

1. The President Cannot Issue an Executive Memorandum Creating an Individually Enforceable Article 36 Right Under the Vienna Convention that Federal Courts have Ruled Does Not Exist. 16

2. The President Cannot Overturn Supreme Court Precedent Holding State Procedural Default Rules Apply to Article 36 Claims...... 17

C. The President is Acting at the Lowest Ebb of His Executive Authority in This Case as His Actions are Contrary to the Stated Will of Congress...... 18

1. Congress Did Not Intend for the Vienna Convention to Create Individually Enforceable Rights or to Affect the Operation of State Criminal Justice Systems...... 18

2. Recent Legislation Passed By Congress Reaffirms Their Intention that United States Obligations Under International Treaties Have No Special Status in State Courts.	19
D. The President’s Limited Power to Enter Executive Agreements to Resolve Disputes With Foreign Nations Does Not Encompass the Ability to Bind State Criminal Courts By Executive Memorandum.	20
1. The Situations in Which This Court Has Allowed Executive Action to Impact State Sovereignty Are Wholly Distinguishable From This Case.	21
2. There is No History of Congressional Acquiescence With Respect to The President’s Ability to Issue Memoranda Controlling State Courts.	23
E. The Presidential Proclamation at Issue is an Internal Memorandum Having No Legal Force, and Contains Language that Does Not Require Action by State Courts.	25
II. STATE COURTS MAY CONSTITUTIONALLY REFRAIN FROM HONORING UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS THROUGH EFFECTUATING AVENA.	27
A. State Courts are Constitutionally Bound by the Supreme Court’s Interpretation of the Vienna Convention, Which Contradicts <i>Avena</i>.	27
1. The Supreme Court Has Determined that Vienna Convention Obligations Do Not Trump State Procedural Default Rules.	27
2. ICJ Decisions are Only Entitled to Respectful Consideration.	29
3. <i>Avena</i> was Incorrectly Decided, Notwithstanding “Respectful Consideration”.	30
4. <i>Sanchez-Llamas</i> and <i>Breard</i> Require that Medellin’s Claims are Dismissed as Procedurally Defaulted.	32
B. The Structure and Purpose of the ICJ Suggests that Its Decisions are Not Binding on United States Courts.	33
C. Requiring State Courts to Give Effect to <i>Avena</i> Undermines the Adversarial System.	35
D. Federalism Forbids Requiring State Courts to Effectuate ICJ Decisions Contradicting State Law.	37

E. Because the ICJ Exceeded its Jurisdiction in *Avena*, the Decision is Not Binding on United States Courts..... 38

F. “Constitutional Doubt” Counsels Against Holding that State Courts are Bound by *Avena*. 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

American Cases

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1996) 11, 12

American Ins. Assoc. v. Garamendi, 539 U.S. 396 (2003) 23

Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp., 488 U.S. 428 (1989) 34

Ashwander v. TVA, 297 U.S. 288 (1936) 39

Breard v. Greene, 523 U.S. 371 (1998) passim

Breard v. Netherland, 949 F. Supp. 1255 (ED Va. 1996) 33

Castro v. United States, 540 U.S. 375 (2003) 36

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833 (1986) 39

Cooper v. Aaron, 358 U.S. 1 (1958) 28

Crowell v. Benson, 285 U.S. 22 (1932) 27

Dames & Moore v. Regan, 453 U.S. 654 (1981) 11, 22, 23, 24

Dickerson v. United States, 530 U.S. 428 (2000) 38

Engle v. Isaac, 456 U.S. 107 (1982) 31, 36, 37

Ex parte Medellin, 223 S.W.3d 315 (2006) 1, 5, 26, 33

Ex Parte Medellin, No. 50, 191-01 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 3, 2001) 2, 4

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998) 39

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth., 469 U.S. 528 (1985) 37

Geofroy v. Riggs, 133 U.S. 258 (1890) 38

Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States, 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992) 17

Guaranty Trust Co. v. United States, 304 U.S. 126 (1938) 14

I.N.S. v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001) 27, 39

Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street, 367 U.S. 740 (1961) 40

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 137 (1803) 15, 28, 38

Massaro v. United States, 538 U.S. 500 (2003) 36

Matta-Ballesteros v. Henman, 896 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1990) 17

McCleskey v. Zant, 499 U.S. 467 (1991) 20

Medellin v. Cockrell, Civ. No. H-01-4078, 2003 WL 25321243 (S.D. Tex. June 25, 2003) 1, 4, 5

Medellin v. Dretke, 544 U.S. 660 (2005) 3, 5

Medellin v. State, No. 71, 997 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 19, 1997) 2

Miranda, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) 3

Mu’Min v. Virginia, 500 U.S. 415 (1991) 13

Murray v. the Schooner Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) 40

N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. Travelers Ins. Co., 514 U.S. 645 (1995) 7, 26

New Orleans v. United States, 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 662 (1836) 9, 12, 38

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992) 10

Plaut v. Spendrthift Farm, Inc., 514 U.S. 211 (1995) 13, 15

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997) 12

Reid v. Covert, 354 U.S. 1 (1957) 38

Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon, 126 S. Ct. 2669 (2006) passim

Sanders v. United States, 373 U.S. 1 (1963) 36

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973) 37

Smith v. Philips, 455 U.S. 209 (1982) 38

<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. United States Dist. Court for S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	30
<i>Sorto v. State</i> , 173 S.W.3d 469 (Texas Crim. App. 2005)	16
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1998)	30
<i>The Cherokee Tobacco</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 616 (1870)	38
<i>The Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884)	34
<i>Todok v. Union State Bank</i> , 281 U.S. 449 (1930)	14
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984)	32
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)	39
<i>United States ex. rel. Lujan v. Gengler</i> , 510 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1975)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Saroop v. Garcia</i> , 109 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 1997)	17
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	13, 21
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	11
<i>United States v. Emuegbunam</i> , 268 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Nava</i> , 243 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2001)	6, 16
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000)	16, 24
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	26
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	12, 26
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915)	24
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	37
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	14, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Rosenthal</i> , 793 F.2d 1214 (11th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989)	32
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 286 U.S. 694 (1988)	30
<i>Wainright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	30, 31, 32
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888)	28, 34
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	20, 28
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	31
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	13
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	6, 18
 Cases from Foreign Jurisdictions	
<i>R v. Abbrederis</i> , (1981) 51 F.L.R. 99, 116 (Australia)	32
<i>Re Yater</i> , “Judicial Decisions,” 1976 Ital. Y.B. Int’l Law, at 336-39, Vol. II (decided by the Italian Court of Cassation, Feb. 19, 1973)	32
 Cases from the International Court of Justice	
<i>Case Concerning Avena and other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.)</i> , 2004 I.C.J. No. 128 (Judgment of Mar. 31)	passim
<i>Case Concerning Military and Paramilitary Activities in and Against Nicaragua</i> , (Nicaragua v. United States), 1986 I.C.J. 14, 25 I.L.M. 1023 (1986)	24
<i>LaGrand Case (F.R.G. v. U.S.)</i> , 2001 I.C.J. 466 (Judgment of June 27)	29
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	11

U.S. Const. art. I, § 3.....	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	11
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	11
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	11
U.S. Const. art. V.....	1
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	1, 28
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	1, 11

Statutes

44 U.S.C. § 1505(a)(1) (2000).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a), (e)(2) (2000).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2254(l) (2000).....	1
50 U.S.C. § 1701 (1976).....	22
Tex. Code. Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071 § 5(a)(1).....	2

Federal Regulations

1 C.F.R. § 1.1 (2003).....	25
----------------------------	----

Treaties Ratified by the United States

Statute of the International Court of Justice, 59 Stat. 1055, T. S. No. 993 (1945).....	34, 35
United Nations Charter, art. 94(2), 59 Stat. 1051, T. S. No. 933 (1945).....	34
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596	
U.N.T.S. 261 (ratified by the United States on Nov. 24, 1969).....	passim

Legislative History Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 104-518, at 4 (1996) <i>as reprinted in</i> 4 U.S.C.C.A.N. 944, 946.....	20
S. Exec. Rep. No. 91-9, 2. (91st Cong., 1st Sess. 1969).....	19

Restatements of the Law

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 907 cmt. a, at 395 (1987).....	16
--	----

Presidential Memorandum

President's Memorandum for the Attorney General, Subject: Compliance with the Decision of the International Court of Justice in Avena (Feb. 28, 2005), available at http:// www. white house.gov/news/releases/2005/02/20050228-18.html	passim
--	--------

Other Authorities

Brief for the Department of State, <i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1999).....	24
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondent, <i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	25
Treaties in Force: A List of Treaties and Other International Agreements of the United States in Force on January 1, 2006. United States Department of State Publication 11331, Office of the Legal Adviser, Released January 2006.	15
U.S. State Department, Answers to Questions by First Circuit at A-8, A-9 (2000).....	32

No. 06-984
